

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 931 OF 2026**

Between:

Munja Vijaya, W/o Gangadhar.

...Petitioner/Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 904 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Muthukuri Dharmaiah, S/o Venkaiah @ Venkati, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Senior Citizen. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.
2. Muthukuri Narsaiah, S/o Dharmaiah (Died).
3. Muthukuri Venkat @ Venkatesh, S/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Toddy Taper, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
4. Jela @ Mamatha, D/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
5. Muthukuri Laxmi, W/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
6. Muthukuri Ashwitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 22 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
7. Muthukuri Rashmitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
8. Muthukuri Venu, S/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 16 years, Occ. Student, (Minor, represented by his natural mother and next friend, the 5th Respondent herein), R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.

9. Muthukuri Narsu, W/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Household. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Metpalli, to keep the documents filed by the Petitioner in I.A. No. 8 of 2026 on record in O.S. No. 244 of 2023 (Old O.S. No. 75 of 2010), pending disposal of CRP No. 931 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 26.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate for the Petitioner(s), and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Await notice.

List on 23.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Metpalli.
2. One CC to SRI. MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RYJ

DATED:09/04/2026

LIST ON: 23.04.2026



**ORDER
IA. NO. 1 OF 2026
IN**

CRP.No.931 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER